South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge

South
CB23 6EA

Cambridgeshire
District Council

t: 03450 450 500

f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk

15 March 2017

To: Chairman — Councillor David Bard

Vice-Chairman — Councillor Kevin Cuffley

All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors John Batchelor,

Anna Bradnam, Brian Burling, Pippa Corney, Sebastian Kindersley,

David McCraith, Des O'Brien, Deborah Roberts, Tim Scott and Robert Turner
Quorum: 3

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 23
MARCH 2017 at 9.30 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of
the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. Council
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
JEAN HUNTER
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the
community, access to its agendas and minutes. We try to take all
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs,
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES
PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING
Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised October 2016)
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website.

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. Apologies

To receive apologies for absence from committee members.
2. Declarations of Interest

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)

A DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under

Democratic Services Contact Officer: lan Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk



consideration at the meeting.

2. Non-disclosable pecuniary interests
These are interests that are pecuniary involving a personal
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the
definition of a DPI. An example would be where a member
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or
partner) has such an interest.

3. Non-pecuniary interests
Where the interest is not one which involves any personal
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out
of a close connection with someone or some body
/association. An example would be membership of a sports
committee/ membership of another council which is involved
in the matter under consideration.

Minutes of Previous Meeting 5-10
To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held
on 1 March 2017 as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS
To view plans, drawings and other documents submitted with the application, follow
the link called ‘Application file’ and select the tab ‘Plans and Docs’.

S/0123/17/FL - Oakington (9 Station Road) 11-16
S/3396/16/RM - Duxford (8 Greenacres) 17 - 46
S/2553/16/0L - Linton (Land off Horseheath Road) 47 - 98
S/1411/16/0L - Cottenham (Rampton Road) 99 - 288
S/1818/15/0OL (APP/W0530/W/16/3151609)- Cottenham (Land off 289 - 294

Rampton Road)

OUR LONG-TERM VISION

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country.
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment.

OUR VALUES

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are:

Working Together
Integrity
Dynamism
Innovation




GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL

Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices

While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting 
[...]
 for you among all interested parties
(applicant, objectors, Parish Council, officers). In the interests of natural justice, such information will
not be distributed earlier than five working days (not including Saturdays, Sundays or Public holidays)
before the meeting Please do not supply information directly to members of the Planning
Committeebecause of the need to identify substitute members, key Council officers and other
interested parties.

6.3 Projection equipment, operated by Council officers, is available in the Council Chamber for the display of
a limited number of photographs only.How are applications considered?

7. How are applications considered?

7.1 The appropriate planning officer will introduce the item. Committee members will then hear any
speakers’ presentations, and might ask those speakers questions of clarification. The order of speaking
will be as stated above The Committee will then debate the application and vote on either the
recommendations of officers in the agenda or a proposal made and seconded by members of the
Committee. Should the Committee propose to follow a course of action different to officer
recommendation, Councillors must give sound planning reasons for doing so.

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community,
access to its agendas and minutes. We try to take all circumstances into account
but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we
can to help you.

Further information is available from Democratic Services, South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambs Hall,
Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 6EA — Telephone 03450 450 500.
democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

Updated: 18 October 2016

Page 4


mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 1 March 2017 at 9.45 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor David Bard — Chairman
Councillor Kevin Cuffley — Vice-Chairman
Councillors: John Batchelor Anna Bradnam
Brian Burling Pippa Corney
Sebastian Kindersley David McCraith
Cicely Murfitt Des O'Brien
Tim Scott Robert Turner

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Julie Baird (Head of Development
Management), Andrew Fillmore (Principal Planning Officer), John Koch (Planning
Team Leader (West)), Chris Morgan (Senior Planning Officer), Paul Mumford (New
Communities Team Leader), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal Planning Officer), Lydia
Pravin (Planning Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), lan Senior
(Democratic Services Officer), Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement
Officer) and David Thompson (Principal Planning Officer)

Councillors Grenville Chamberlain and Tony Orgee were in attendance, by invitation.

1. S/2047/16/FL - CALDECOTE (LAND TO THE REAR OF 18-28 HIGHFIELDS ROAD, 18,
HIGHFIELDS ROAD, HIGHFIELDS CALDECOTE, CALDECOTE, CB23 7NX)

Representatives of CALA Homes attended the meeting and gave a technical briefing
focusing on drainage and housing delivery.

In response to the Planning Lawyer, CALA Homes said that, although the flood
attenuation scheme would not be adopted by Anglian Water, a management company
would be established, and fall-back provisions would be put in place to secure
continuation of service should that management company cease to exist.

Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins (the local Member) welcomed the progress made by CALA in
addressing drainage issues in Caldecote. However, sewerage was still being removed by
tankers, indicating that problems remained with the pumping station operated by Anglian
Water. In response, it was stated that CALA had carried out only limited work with Anglian
Water, who maintained that the Bourn Water Recycling Station had sufficient capacity.

Councillor Des O’Brien wondered whether South Cambridgeshire District Council had any
powers to force Anglian Water to be more transparent. The Chairman replied that the
Council had to rely on what Anglian Water said, but asked officers to make further
enquiries. Councillor Anna Bradnam reminded the Committee that Anglian Water had
statutory obligations, and called for better joint working to deduce what work was needed
to resolve the pumping station issues.

The Vice-Chairman asked for a definition of a ‘six-hour event’. In reply, it was explained
that this was a statutory standard. The underground storage of water on the undeveloped
site as opposed to a developed site would result in an increase that would then be
released slowly from that site by means of a system put in place by the developers.

Page 5



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 March 2017

2 (a)

2 (b)

The planning application itself would be considered later.

Apologies

Councillor Deborah Roberts sent Apologies for Absence. Councillor Cicely Murfitt attended
the meeting as substitute.

Head of Development Management

The Chairman reported that the current meeting was the Head of Development
Management’s last scheduled Planning Committee meeting before leaving South
Cambridgeshire District Council to take up a new position with St. Edmondsbury Council
(part of West Suffolk Working Together). He paid tribute to Julie Baird’s commitment to this
Council as Local Planning Authority, and to the Planning Committee. He wished her all the
best in her future career.

On behalf of the Committee membership, Councillor Sebastian Kindersley endorsed the
Chairman’s sentiments, and added his own good wishes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the
meeting held on 1 February 2017.

S/1694/16/0L - HARDWICK (GRACE CRESCENT)
Members visited the site on 28 February 2017.

Glyn Mutton and James Thomas (for the applicants), Councillor Steve Rose (Hardwick
Parish Council) and Councillor Grenville Chamberlain (local Member) addressed the
meeting. In response to a question about density, the applicants clarified that the two
figures referred to related to the built area only and to the whole site. Councillor Rose
confirmed that the Parish Council now supported the proposal in principle, subject to a few
minor details being addressed, such as access for construction vehicles. Councillor
Chamberlain welcomed the proposal because it helped address the lack of affordable
housing and community facilities within the village. However, he was disappointed that the
NHS still did not support the establishment of a medical facility in Hardwick.

Following discussion, the Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the
application subject to

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 securing the Obligations detailed in the Heads of Terms attached as
Appendix 1 to the report from the Head of Development Management contained in the
main agenda dated 21 February 2017

a. The local connection criteria being amended, as noted in the update report in the
agenda supplement dated 24 February 2017, to state Hardwick instead of
Cottenham

b. Management and maintenance of the surface water drainage scheme being
incorporated

Page 6



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 March 2017

c. Onsite public open space being secured
d. Details of the indoor community space / new community centre sum being
amended, in line with the update report, to state

“Either £608,000 or £349,538.44 depending on whether the
community rooms at the Primary School convert to early years
classrooms”

2. The draft Conditions referred to in the report from the Head of Development Management;
and

3. The Informatives referred to in the report from the Head of Development Management.

6. S/1433/16/0L - GREAT ABINGTON (LAND ADJACENT TO STRAWBERRY FARM,
PAMPISFORD ROAD)

Gavin Davidson (applicant), Councillor Penny Zimmern (Great Abington Parish Council)
and Councillor Tony Orgee (local Member) addressed the meeting. In response to
questions, Mr. Davidson confirmed that no consideration had yet been given to the future
use of land to the east of the development site. He also confirmed that 40% of the
proposed dwellings would be affordable with two car parking spaces per dwelling.
Councillor Zimmern informed the Committee that the Neighbourhood Plan, currently being
prepared, for the Land Settlement Association would allow only one extra dwelling on
each plot. Councillor Orgee reminded the Committee that this site had not been submitted
for consideration as part of the emerging Local Plan.

Following debate focussing on sustainability and the absence of a five-year housing land
supply, Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 securing

(a) 40% Affordable housing on-site or, should there be no evidence of demand at the time
of the Reserved Matters application, a commuted sum towards the provision of
affordable housing off-site but still within South Cambridgeshire

(b) £73.50p per dwelling for Waste receptacles

(c) A monitoring fee of £500

(d) A footpath along Pampisford Road

2. The Conditions set out in the report from the Head of Development Management.

Councillor Kevin Cuffley left
the meeting immediately after
the conclusion of
S/1433/16/0L in Great
Abington to attend a meeting
of the Greater Cambridge City
Deal on behalf of South
Cambridgeshire District
Council. With the Committee's
consent, Councillor Des
O'Brien fulfilled the role of
Vice-Chairman for the
remainder of the meeting.

Page 7



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 March 2017

10.

S/2925/16/0L - BABRAHAM (LAND ADJ. 6 BLACKSMITH'S CLOSE)
Members visited the site on 28 February 2017.

Councillor Tony Orgee (local Member) addressed the meeting. He reminded the
Committee that, as part of the Local Plan process, the District Council had considered
self-build as a fully affordable option. Councillor Orgee would support a single dwelling on
this site.

Without further consideration, the Committee approved the application subject to the
Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Head of Development
Management.

S/1411/16/0L - COTTENHAM (LAND OFF RAMPTON ROAD) *WITHDRAWN FROM
THE AGENDA*

Members noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.
S/3077/16/0L - GUILDEN MORDEN (THOMPSONS MEADOW, TRAP ROAD)

Christine Furmston (objector) and Brian Christian (applicant’s agent) addressed the
meeting. Christine Furmston said that the application represented a significant departure
from the Local Plan. There was an issue with capacity of the drainage system. She had
concerns about the impact on wildlife and the implications for car parking and traffic. The
proposed access raised safety concerns. Mr. Christian said there was no demonstrable
harm in the proposal.

Speaking as local Member, Councillor Cicely Murfitt said the proposal was on an
inappropriate site. Further concerns related to drainage, car parking and the unsuitability
of the footpath. In relation to paragraph 3 of the report from the Head of Development
Management, Councillor Murfitt clarified that the doctors surgery serving Guilden Morden
was in Ashwell, not Bassingbourn.

Following discussion focussing on the positive aspect of affordable housing and the
negative issue of sustainability, the Committee approved the application subject to

1. A Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
securing the developer obligations detailed in the Heads of Terms attached as Appendix 1
to the report from the Head of Development Management; and

2. The drafter Conditions and Informatives referred to in the said report.

S/3243/16/PO - WEST WICKHAM (LAND BETWEEN 39-47 HIGH STREET)

The Planning Lawyer said that the applicant was entitled to submit a new application for
between one and three dwellings
[...]
occupation of a dwelling on the relevant phase of development.

The approved soft landscaping management plan for each Reserved Matters
application shall apply for a period of five years and shall come into effect and be
implemented from the date of the planting of the approved soft landscaping scheme.

(Reason. To ensure adequate landscaping on site in accordance with the adopted
Landscape in new developments SPD (2010). The condition is required prior to the
commencement of works to ensure that strategic landscaping is satisfactorily
incorporated in to the development.)

Section 106 agreement

a) Affordable Housing

b) Open Space

¢) Community Facilities

d) Waste Receptacles

e) Education

f) Health

g) Transport Requirements

h) Surface Water Scheme Maintenance

h) Archaeological Exclusion Zone Maintenance
i) Landscape and Ecological Management Plan for all areas outside private ownership

Background Papers:

The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected.

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies
DPD 2007

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning
Documents (SPD’s)

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Submission 2014

Planning File References: S/1411/16/0OL, S/1818/15/0OL, S/1952/15/0L, S/1606/16/0OL
and S/2876/16/0OL

Report Author: Julie Ayre Team Leader East

Telephone Number: 01954 713313

Page 138



Cottenham Ef&‘jﬁ:i |
The Parish Office,
Right Side Entrance, Community Centre,
250a High Street,
Cottenham,
Cambridge CB24 8XZ
Tel: 07503 328401
clerk@cottenhampc.org.uk

4th July 2016
FAO Karen Pell-Coggins
Planning & New Communities
South Cambridgeshire District Council
South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge,
CB23 GEA

Dear Karen
Planning Application $1411/16/0L - Development off Rampton Road Cottenham

Cottenham Parish Council strongly recommends refusal of this proposal. C
[...]
e home

+ Land at Oakington Road (S /1606/16/OL) 126 dwellings

» Land north east of Rampton Road (S/2876/16) 154 dwellings

The Council is proposing dividing the total cost across all developments
(ensuring that there is a fair and reasonable approach) such that each
new dwelling will be required to contribute £666.67.

Although the contribution is based purely on the impact of the dwellings
(i.e. no cost has been included in respect of the 70 bed care home) the
service could also be made available to the operator of the care home

Page 285 w




providing day trips to residents.

Quantum £666.67 per dwelling (i.e. £133,334 if 200 dwellings is provided)
Fixed / Tariff Tariff

Trigger TBA

Officer agreed YES

Applicant agreed | YES

Number Pooled None

obligations

Page 286

16




Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

South
navLie Cambridgeshire
Scale - 1:5000 W Districe Council
Time of plot: 15:03 Date of plot: 19/01/2017




This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Iltem 8

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Planning Committee 23 March 2017
AUTHORY/S: Planning and New Communities Director

Application Number:
Parish(es):

Proposal:

Site address:
Applicant(s):

Recommendation:

Considerations

S/1818/15/0L (APP/W0530/W/16/3151609)
Cottenham

Outline application for the erection of up to 225
residential dwellings (including up to 40% affordable
housing) and up to 70 apartments with care (C2),
demolition of No. 117 Rampton Road, introduction of
structural planting and landscaping, informal public open
space and children's play area, surface water flood
mitigation and attenuation, vehicular access points from
Rampton Road and associated ancillary works. All
matters reserved with the exception of the main site
accesses.

Land Off Rampton Road
Gladman Developments Limited

Delegated Authority to officers to submit a ‘Statement of
Common Ground’ to the Inspectorate which does not
defend the reasons for refusal on application
S/1818/15/0L, subject to the agreement on additional
drawings relating to transport, landscaping and a
mitigation package .

1. This application was refused by Planning Committee on the 18 May 2016 and is the
subject of an appeal. The appeal hearing is scheduled for the 5 April, 2017. The
application was refused for the following reasons:

2. a) “The development will result in an unacceptable impact on the transport
network and pose a danger to highway safety contrary to the requirements of
adopted policy TR/3 Mitigating Travel Impact of the Development Control

Policies DPD.”

3. b) When viewed from Rampton Road the development will extend the ridge line
of the built environment of Cottenham village into open countryside resulting in
demonstrable and significant harm to the landscape character including to the
openness of this rural locality. This harm, on balance, outweighs the benefits
which arise from delivering up to 225 dwellings (40% of which will be
affordable) and up to 70 apartments with care in a village which is well served
by services and facilities. For this reason the proposal does not represent
sustainable development and conflicts with the requirements of the NPPF,
policies DP/3 Development Criteria and NE/4 Landscape Character Areas of

Page 289



the adopted Development Control Policies DPD, adopted District Design
Guide SPD and policies NH/2 Protecting and Enhancing Landscape Character
of the emerging Local Plan.

Highways

Since this application was refused the applicant has submitted a revised application
S/1411/16/0OL which now addresses highway concerns regarding traffic generation
from the site and the safe operation of the Oakington/Rampton Road Junction.

As the drawings associated with S/1411/16/OL were submitted to the Planning
Inspector, on the basis of the advice received from the Local Highways Authority,
there would be no highways reasons to object to the proposal The applicant has
provided evidence demonstrating the worst cas
[...]
 an amended parameter plan with full landscape
details, detailed existing and proposed level and contour information of any landform.

As the enhanced landscaping drawings associated with S/1411/16/0OL were submitted
to the Planning Inspector there would be little ground for the Local Planning Authority
to object to the proposal. Therefore, it would be difficult to defend the landscaping
reason for refusal.

Conclusion

The reports seeks to ask Member provide clear guidance for officers who will be
defending this appeal S/1818/15/0L, where the reasons for refusal have been
addressed through negations on the further planning application S/1411/16/OL. The
evidence provided within that process overcomes both the highways and landscaping
reasons for refusal and the impact of the development can be mitigated through an
appropriate conditions and a Section 106 legal package. Notwithstanding that the
appeal proposal is for a higher number of units than the planning application

Page 291



14.

S/1411/16/0L, officers consider that the appeal submission does not result in a
materially greater impact in terms of highway safety or landscape impact.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Planning Committee grants officers delegated powers to
agree a ‘Statement of Common Ground’ on the appeal App/W/0530/W/16/3151609,
which does not defend the Highway and Landscaping reason for refusal. Subject to
the agreement on additional drawings relating to transport, landscaping and a
mitigation package.

Background Papers:

The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected.

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies
DPD 2007

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning
Documents (SPD’s)

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Submission 2014

Planning File References: S/1411/16/0L, S/1818/15/0OL

Report Author: Julie Ayre Team Leader East

Telephone Number: 01954 713313

Page 292



Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

South
navLie Cambridgeshire
Scale - 1:5000 W Districe Council
Time of plot: 15:03 Date of plot: 19/01/2017




This page is left blank intentionally.



	Agenda
	 Public Seating and Speaking
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 S/0123/17/FL - Oakington (9 Station Road)
	0123-17 Oakington Plan

	5 S/3396/16/RM - Duxford (8 Greenacres)
	3396-16 Duxford Plan

	6 S/2553/16/OL - Linton (Land off Horseheath Road)
	Linton Appendix 1i
	Linton Appendix 1ii
	Linton Appendix 1iii
	Linton Appendix 2
	2553-16 - Linton Plan

	7 S/1411/16/OL - Cottenham (Rampton Road)
	Cottenham Appendix 1i - PC Comments
	Cottenham Appendix 1ii - PC Comments
	Cottenham Appendix 1iii - Neighbourhood Plan
	Cottenham Appendix 1iv - PC Comments
	Appendix 2 Heads of Terms
	s-1411-16 - Cottenham plan

	8 S/1818/15/OL (APP/W0530/W/16/3151609)- Cottenham (Land off Rampton Road)
	s-1411-16 - Cottenham plan






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Thursday, 23 March 2017 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor David Bard – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Anna Bradnam 
 Brian Burling Sebastian Kindersley 
 Des O'Brien Deborah Roberts 
 Tim Scott Robert Turner 
 Nick Wright (substitute)  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 William Allwood (Team Leader (Planning)), Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader 

(East)), Julie Baird (Head of Development Management), Thorfinn Caithness 
(Principal Planning Officer), James Fisher (S106 Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior 
Planning Lawyer) and Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Councillors Henry Batchelor, Lynda Harford, Peter Topping and Tim Wotherspoon were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Pippa Corney and David McCraith sent Apologies for Absence. Councillor Nick 

Wright attended as substitute for Councillor David McCraith. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 1 March 2017. 
  
4. S/0123/17/FL - OAKINGTON (9 STATION ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in 

paragraph 14 (a) and (b) of the report from the Head of Development Management. 
  
5. S/3396/16/RM - DUXFORD (8 GREENACRES) 
 
 Rosanna Metcalfe (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Edward Harris (Duxford Parish 

Council) addressed the meeting. Rosanna Metcalfe said that the application was Policy 
complaint and that there were no technical objections. Councillor Harris objected on the 
basis of the proposal’s overbearing nature, access, high density, and the lack of green 
space and car parking. 
 
Councillor Peter Topping (the local Member for Whittlesford) addressed the meeting on 
behalf of Councillor Mick Martin (the local Member for Duxford). Councillor Topping said 
that easy access to Whittlesford railway station was needed in order that the proposal be 
seen as sustainable. Access to the proposed site needed better design in order to make 



Planning Committee Thursday, 23 March 2017 

that site harmonious with the rest of the village. 
 
For the Chairman, the key issues were the clustering of the affordable housing, access to 
the public right of way, and car parking. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee refused the application, contrary to the 
recommendation in the report from the Head of Development Management. Members 
agreed the reasons for refusal as being unacceptable design, and the failure to spread the 
affordable housing throughout the development, contrary to Policies DP/2 and HG/3 of the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007. Members also noted that the 
northern and western site boundaries were not within the applicant’s control and that, the 
inability to secure a link from the proposal site to the Right of Way rendered the site 
unsustainable in that there was no easy access to the railway station. Poor design and site 
layout was another reason for refusal. 

  
6. S/2553/16/OL - LINTON (LAND OFF HORSEHEATH ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 22 April 2017. 

 
Alan Clarkson (objector), Dr Robert Wickham (for the applicant), Councillor Enid Bald 
(Linton Parish Council) and Councillor Henry Batchelor (a local Member)addressed the 
meeting. Mr Clarkson objected on the basis of ground levels, overlooking, and surface 
water drainage. Dr. Wickham highlighted the benefits as being affordable housing, 
allotments, and contribution to the local economy. He said the applicant was willing to 
reconsider the layout in order to address overlooking concerns. Councillor Bald said that 
the proposal would change the character of the village. Her specific concerns related to 
drainage and archaeology. The landscape buffer proposed was unworkable. Village 
facilities were already at capacity. Councillor Henry Batchelor objected on the bases of 
cumulative impact, ground levels and overlooking. 
 
Councillor John Batchelor (the other local Member) said that the minimum requirement of 
an outline application was to show that the proposal was viable and deliverable. The 
applicant had not done so, given that the indicative layout failed to meet minimum 
separation standards, and that the applicant had failed to offer a viable scheme to address 
surface and foul water drainage issues. 
 
Following further debate, and notwithstanding the absence of any technical objections 
from statutory consultees, the Committee refused the application contrary to the 
recommendation in the report from the Head of Development Management. Members 
agreed the reasons for refusal as being the likelihood that the proposal would exert a 
harmful effect on the landscape and visual amenities of the area, contrary to Policies 
DP/1, DP/2, DP/3 and NE/4 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 
Development Control Policies DPD, 2007 and the adopted Design Guide. 

  
7. S/1411/16/OL - COTTENHAM (RAMPTON ROAD) 
 
 The Planning Team Leader (East) highlighted a letter dated24 February 2017 and 20 

additional letters of objection. She read out a letter from Councillor Simon Edwards (a 
local Member) that had previously been circulated to Committee members.  In the letter, 
Councillor Edwards expressed his opposition to the application because of  

 the cumulative effect of additional traffic  

 adverse impact on neighbour amenity, and the setting of the Rampton Road Alms 
Houses 

 adverse impact on the Conservation Area and open Parkland in Westwick, 



Planning Committee Thursday, 23 March 2017 

together with the Grade 2 listed Westwick Hall 

 the impact on highway capacity and safety in the village of Oakington. 

 air pollution  

 Sustainable transport is limited, because the route to the Guided Bus stop in 
Oakington cannot be reached safely by bicycle as Oakington Road has no safe 
cycleway, or path, and is a narrow road carrying fast moving traffic. A Section 106 
contribution should be sought to fund a cycle path from Cottenham to Oakington, 
should the application be approved. 

 
Malcolm Dee (objector), Laurie Lane (applicant’s agent), Councillor Frank Morris 
(Cottenham Parish Council) and Councillors Tim Wotherspoon and Lynda Harford (local 
Members) addressed the meeting. 
 
Malcolm Dee referred to the impact of increased traffic on the Alms houses, and on the 
safety of residents. Laurie Lane said that the applicant had listened to previous objections, 
and taken steps to ensure that there would not be any harm caused to the setting of the 
Alms houses. He agreed that a requirement to submit a Reserved Matters application 
within two years would be acceptable. Councillor Morris said that the application would 
cause significant harm, referring to the site’s rejection as part of the Strategic Housing 
Land Availability Assessment. Concerns included traffic and drainage, as well as harm to 
the Listed Buildings. Councillor Wotherspoon was concerned about increased traffic, 
noise, and the implications for air quality. Further concerns related to the size of the 
roundabout, extent of the signage required, and vibration. Affordable housing must be 
secured by Section 106 not Condition. Councillor Harford recognised the tensions involved 
with this application, and the sensitivity needed in balancing the harm and benefit. 
Councillor Harford made reference to the provision of community transport.  
 
During the ensuing Committee debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Cotenham had a Village Design Statement 

 The proposal was out of scale 

 The proposed roundabout was over twice the size of the current one 

 There would be an adverse impact on heritage assets 

 The proposal was unsustainable 

 The inability to demonstrate a five-year housing land supply was not the only issue 
to take into account 

 Traffic and highway implications 

 Key statutory consultees had not objected 
  
Upon the Chairman’s casting vote, there being one abstention, the Committee gave 
officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to 
 

1. A Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing 

a. Affordable Housing 
b. Open Space 
c. Community Facilities 
d. Waste Receptacles 
e. Education contribution 
f. Health contribution 
g. Transport requirements  
h. Surface Water Scheme maintenance 
i. Archaeological Exclusion Zone maintenance 
j. Landscape and Ecological Management Plan for all areas outside private 



Planning Committee Thursday, 23 March 2017 

ownership; 
 

2.   The Conditions set out at (a) to (pp) in the report from the Head of Development 
Management; and 
 

3.   An additional Condition requiring that no more than 200 residential dwellings, 
including 40% affordable, and 70 dwellings with care be built on this site. 

 

  
Councillor Brian Burling left the meeting after the 

conclusion of Item 7 and was not present for 
item 8. 

  

 
8. S/1818/15/OL (APP/W0530/W/16/3151609)- COTTENHAM (LAND OFF RAMPTON 

ROAD) 
 
 The Planning Team Leader (East) referred Members to the written comments from 

Councillor Simon Edwards (a local Member), read out during consideration of Aplication 
S/1411/16/OL. 
 
Malcolm Dee (objector) and Councillor Frank Morris (Cottenham Parish Council) 
addressed the meeting. Malcolm Dee referred to the impact of increased traffic on the 
Alms houses, and on the safety of residents. He expressed surprise that the Heritage 
Statement had not prompted a revised officer recommendation. He said that alterations to 
the proposed roundabout were needed to protect the Alms houses. Councillor Morris 
expressed disappointment in the Committee’s decision to give officers delegated powers 
to approve Application S/1411/16/OL, which could increase harm in the long term.  
 
Following a brief debate, the Committee gave officers delegated powers to agree a 
‘Statement of Common Ground’ on the appeal App/W0530/W/16/3151609, which would 
result in South Cambridgeshire District Council not defending the Highway and 
Landscaping reason for refusal, and the Appellant submitting to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority additional drawings relating to transport, landscaping and a 
mitigation package. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.25 p.m. 

 

 


